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June 19, 2006
Stephen J. Kaufman
Kaufman Downing LLP

777 S. Figueron Street, Suite 4050

Los Angeles, CA  90017

RE:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-06-106
Dear Mr. Kaufman:

This letter is in response to your request on behalf of State Senator Kevin Murray regarding the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


May Senator Murray transfer, with attribution, contributions he raised for the 2006 general election to his campaign committee established for the 2010 election to the office of State Treasurer?

CONCLUSION

No.  Because Senator Murray’s withdrawal from the 2006 primary election for the office of the State Treasurer effectuated a withdrawal from the general election, funds he raised for the general election to that office must be returned to contributors.

FACTS

Senator Murray was a 2006 candidate for the office of State Treasurer.  He raised contributions into his controlled committee, Elect Kevin Murray Committee (ID# 1253089), for both the 2006 primary and general elections as permitted by law.  Senator Murray ultimately decided not to seek the office of Treasurer during the 2006 election cycle, and did not file the nomination papers required to appear on the 2006 primary election ballot.  He has instead opted to run for State Treasurer in 2010, and has opened a committee in connection with the 2010 election, Elect Kevin Murray Committee 2010, (FPPC ID#1283686).  Senator Murray has funds remaining in his 2006 committee that were designated for both the primary and general elections.
ANALYSIS

Primary and General Elections:  Section 82022 defines an “election” as “any primary, general, special or recall election held in this state.  The primary and general or special elections are separate elections for purposes of this title.”  Thus, contribution limits apply separately to primary and general elections (sections 85301 and 85302), even though the primary and general elections are for the same office.  Thus, two different contributions up to the applicable limits (one for the primary election and one for the general election) are permitted from each contributor.  And when reporting contributions received, candidates are required to specifically identify whether the contribution was for the primary or general election.  (Regulation 18421.4.)
Timing:  Section 85318 allows “a candidate for elective state office” to accept contributions towards the general election prior to the primary election.  As the office of the State Treasurer is an elective state office under section 82024, Senator Murray was able to raise funds into a general election account or committee prior to the conclusion of the primary election in 2006.  
Defeat or Withdrawal:  However, section 85318 further provides: “If the candidate for elective state office is defeated in the primary election or special primary election, or otherwise withdraws from the general election or special general election, the general election or special general election funds shall be refunded to the contributors on a pro rata basis less any expenses associated with the raising and administration of general election or special general election contributions.”  

According to your facts, Senator Murray raised contributions into his controlled committee for both the 2006 primary and general elections.  Senator Murray ultimately decided not to seek the office of Treasurer during the 2006 election cycle, and did not file the nomination papers required to appear on the 2006 primary election ballot.  You ask now whether the Senator may use the funds raised specifically for the 2006 general election in future elections.  

You note that the withdrawal occurred prior to the primary.  Since winning the primary is a necessary prerequisite in order to be on the ballot for the general election, the Senator’s withdrawal from the primary election effectuates a withdrawal from the general election for State Treasurer in 2006 as well.  (See e.g., Election Code section 13.)  Therefore, we conclude that Senator Murray withdrew from the 2006 general election and the general election funds must be returned to contributors consistent with the provisions of section 85318.






Sincerely,






Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
John W. Wallace



Assistant General Counsel
Legal Division
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� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


	� You have not asked about use of campaign funds raised by the Senator for the 2006 primary election and we do not opine on the use of such funds.  





